33

Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir.

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.

1. Conveying Party(ies):

AUTOMÁTION SERVICES LIMITED, 96 Bowes Road, Unit 12, Concord, Ontario L4K 1J7 CANADA

Receiving Party(ies):

OVERINGTON, John D.,

539 Rouge Hills Rd., Scarborough, Ontario CANADA M1C 2Z9

- Nature of conveyance <u>Assignment</u> Execution Dates: <u>October 29, 2003</u>
- Application number(s) or patent number(s)

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: _____

A, Patent Appln No(s).

B. Patent No.(s)

6,109,862

6,488,465

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning these documents should be mailed:

JAMES E. GASTLE

GASTLE AND ASSOCIATES, P.O. Box 430, Lakefield, Ontario CANADA KOL 2HO

(705) 652-7059 Customer Number: 23538

(Place Bar Code Label Here)

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)

\$80.00

8. Deposit Account Number: 501219

The undersigned hereby authorizes that Assignment Recordal Fees as identified above be deducted from the Deposit Account No. 501219. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required by this paper, any additional extensions of time, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 501219.

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forgoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

TAXIVS E. GASTLE Res No. 41,566 November 11, 2003

Date

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

PATENT REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0153

P003

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. The undersigned, AUTOMATION SERVICES LIMITED, whose full post office address is 96 Bowes Road, Unit 12, Concord, Ontario LAK 1J7, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency hereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to JOHN D. OVERINGTON, whose full post office address is 539 Rouge Hills Rd., Scarborough, Ontario CANADA M1C 2Z9 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), all of its right, title and interest world-wide in all the Patents, patent applications and inventions identified in Schedule A hereto, and the right to sue for past infringement of same, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made.
- The Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts and all these counterparts shall for all purposes constitute one and the same assignment, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.
- The parties agree that executed copies of this Assignment may be delivered by fax or similar device and that the signatures appearing on the copies so delivered will be as binding as if copies bearing original signatures had been delivered. Each Party hereto undertakes to deliver to the other Parties a copy of this Assignment bearing original signatures, forthwith upon demand.

EXECUTED at Toyouto this 29th day of October, 2003.

JOHN D. OVERINGTON

In the presence of

Witness

By:

Name: PATENT
Title: REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0154-70 N

13:19

In the presence of

Witness

AUTOMATION SERVICES LIMITED

By:

Name: Title:

JOHN OVERINGTON

NO.801

SCHEDULE A SCHEDULE OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

JURISDICTION	PATENT NO.	TITLE OF INVENTION
United States	6,109,862	TECHNIQUE FOR NESTING ARTICLES
United States	6,488,465	TECHNIQUE FOR NESTING ARTICLES

PATENT REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 11/11/2003